
 

Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 
 

 

 

 

To observe the meeting as a member of the public/press please use 
the link provided . This link will be made available 24 hours prior to 
start of the meeting. Please ensure you access the meeting in good 
time. Guidance on how to access the public meeting can be found 
HERE. Committee members and pre-arranged attendees will be 
contacted by Democratic Services to supply the appropriate link to 
participate in the meeting. 
 

Details of this and other Council committee meetings can be viewed on the 
Isle of Wight Council’s Committee website. This information may 
be available in alternative formats on request. 
 

 

 
 

Name of meeting HARBOUR COMMITTEE 

Date WEDNESDAY 17 MARCH 2021 

Time 2.00 PM 

Venue VIRTUAL (MS TEAMS) 

Members of the 
committee 

Cllrs I Ward (Chairman), S Hastings, J Jones-Evans, 
G Perks, M Price, S Smart and B Tyndall 
 
 
Jonathan Brand, Alex Minns, Sean Newton and Joseph 
Rennie 

 Democratic Services Officer: Marie Bartlett 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

 
1. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 

2020. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.iow.gov.uk/azservices/documents/1457-Branded-Meeting-guidance-non-commitee-and-public-May-2020.pdf
https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


3. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum   
 
 Questions must be put including the name and address of the questioner by 

delivery in writing or by electronic mail to Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk, no later than two clear working days before the 
start of the meeting. Therefore the deadline for written questions will be Friday, 
12 March 2021. 
 

4. Finance Reports  (Pages 9 - 10) 
 
 To receive the finance reports for Newport and Ventnor Harbours. 

 
5. Report of the Senior Harbour Master   
 
 (a) Get well Plan  (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
 (b) Senior Harbour Master Report  (Pages 13 - 20) 

 
6. Harbour Authority Activities Annual Report 2019/20  (Pages 21 - 46) 
 
 To receive and approve the annual reports for Newport and Ventnor to be 

submitted to the Department for Transport. 
 

7. Harbour Revision Order   
 
 To receive an oral update from the Assistant Director of Neighbourhoods. 

 
8. Newport Harbour Masterplan   
 
 To receive a verbal update from the Director for Regeneration. 

 
9. Members' Question Time   
 
 A question must be submitted in writing or by electronic mail to Democratic 

Services no later than 2pm on Monday, 15 March 2021. 
 

 
CHRISTOPHER POTTER 

Monitoring Officer 
Tuesday, 9 March 2021 

 

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


 
Interests 
 

If there is a matter on this agenda which may relate to an interest you or your partner or 
spouse has or one you have disclosed in your register of interests, you must declare your 
interest before the matter is discussed or when your interest becomes apparent.  If the 
matter relates to an interest in your register of pecuniary interests then you must take no 
part in its consideration and you must leave the room for that item. Should you wish to 
participate as a member of the public to express your views where public speaking is 
allowed under the Council’s normal procedures, then you will need to seek a dispensation 
to do so. Dispensations are considered by the Monitoring Officer following the submission 
of a written request. Dispensations may take up to 2 weeks to be granted.  
 
Members are reminded that it is a requirement of the Code of Conduct that they should 
also keep their written Register of Interests up to date.  Any changes to the interests 
recorded on that form should be made as soon as reasonably practicable, and within 28 
days of the change.  A c
[...]
ilto:christopher.potter@iow.gov.uk
mailto:justin.thorne@iow.gov.uk
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 
1 

 

 

Name of meeting HARBOUR COMMITTEE 

Date and Time WEDNESDAY 16 DECEMBER 2020 COMMENCING AT 
2.00 PM 

Venue VIRTUAL (MS TEAMS) 

Present Cllrs I Ward (Chairman), S Hastings, J Jones-Evans, 
G Perks, M Price, S Smart and B Tyndall 

Officers Present M Bartlett, J Brand, L Edmonston, D Foster, A Minns, S 
Newton, J Rennie. 

 
17. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2020 be confirmed. 
 

18. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Julie Jones-Evans declared and interest as she was Local Member for 
part of Newport Harbour. 
 

19. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
No public questions were received. 
 

20. Finance Reports  
 
The Assistant Director for Neighbourhoods advised the Committee that the impact 
of Covid-19 had reduced visitor numbers to both Newport and Ryde harbours, which 
had impacted on the income to both harbours. Legal fees for the Harbour Revision 
Order had impacted on the overspend for Newport Harbour. Due to the contract for 
seaweed removal an overspend was shown at Ventnor Harbour, this was being 
investigated. 
 
It was explained that the current forecast was unlikely to change as the harbours 
received lower visitor numbers during the winter months. 
 
It was noted that officers would arrange regular updates with the Local Member for 
Ventnor, to keep him updated on Ventnor Harbour. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



 
2 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the finances be noted. 
 

21. Report of Senior Harbour Master  
 
21.1 Get Well Plan  
 
The Senior Harbour Master advised that things remained unchanged, emergency 
preparedness has progressed and a contract was in place. Work was being 
undertaken to update the navigational risk assessments from the previous year. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the Get Well Plan be noted. 
 
21.2 Senior Harbour Master Report  
 
The Senior Harbour Master advised that the missing figure in the report for 
November visitor numbers was 60. A turndown of visitor numbers were expected 
due to the time of year. Staffing on either side of tide had been increased from two 
hours to three hours. 
 
An audit had been carried out by the designated person, and an inspection by 
Trinity House for navigation lights and markers had been completed. A boat at the 
Folly had caused some problems, this had now been resolved and the boat moved.  
 
The committee raised a number of questions regarding the following points: 

 Injured member of staff  

 Fly tipping 

 Graffiti 
 
The Senior Harbour Master provided an explanation and the outcomes from these 
situations. He also explained that routine inspections by staff were undertaken and 
any problems actioned, annual inspections by Wight fire were undertaken. 
 
The Committee were advised that Whitegates pier was in Cowes Harbour 
Commission jurisdiction although the Isle of Wight Council hold a lease hold, there 
is a public landing at the end, and the IWC was working with Cowes Harbour 
Commission to remove problem boats.  
 
The section of fencing at the Premier Inn had been moved and talks were continuing 
to get it replaced. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the Senior Harbour Master report be noted. 
 
 

Page 6



 
3 

 

22. Harbour Revision Order  
 
The Assistant Director for Neighbourhoods advised the Committee that 
correspondence had been received and the paperwork was with the Department for 
Transport, a decision was expected in early 2021. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the update be noted. 
 

23. Port Marine Safety Code Audit  
 
David Foster, the Designated Person (DP) for Newport Harbour advised the 
Committee that he had been appointed for Newport Harbour only. Ryde and 
Ventnor harbours did not currently comply with the Port Marine Safety Code. 
He explained the observations and recommendations contained in his report these 
included: 

 Staffing issues 

 Pollution and Harbour Emergency plans 

 Newport Harbour user group 

 Navigation Risk Assessment 
 
Officers advised that a staff restructure was being considered, the Newport harbour 
user group had been cancelled, however, an update had been provided to all 
members of the user group to keep them informed. The Navigation Risk 
Assessment had been postponed from November 2020 due to staff resources in the 
Emergency planning department who carried out the assessment, this was due to 
be rescheduled. 
 
The Committee were advised that if the Harbour Revision Order was in place then 
general directions could be put in place which would set risk control measures, to 
reduce the effect of hazards as a control measure. The general directions would be 
required to go out to public consultation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the Port Marine Safety Code Audit be noted. 
 

24. Port Marine Safety Code  
 
The chairman advised that a letter had been drafted to the Maritime and Coastguard 
Agency, stating the position of Newport, Ryde and Ventnor harbours. 
 
RESOVED: 
 
THAT the Statement of Compliance be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 
4 

 

25. Newport Harbour Masterplan  
 
The Committee were informed that the Director for Regeneration was unfortunately 
unable to attend the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the item be deferred to the next meeting or another date and time as 
convenient to provide an update. 
 

26. Members' Question Time  
 
Councillor Julie Jones-Evans asked if the highway between the wall and the 
Bargemans rest, and how this can be best utilised for the area. Officers advised that 
a risk assessment had been undertaken on the berths that side of the river and it 
was deemed to be unsafe for people to step out onto the highway. Island Roads 
intended to resurface this part of the highway however remedial works needed to be 
undertaken by the Isle of Wight Council,
[...]


 The Harbour hospitality facilities will remain closed;  
 

 The refuse facilities will only be unlocked when the harbour staff are on site, they 
will remain locked at all other times. 

 
These measures will be reviewed regularly, when sector specific guidance is received, or 
when changes to the present lockdown are announced. 

If a berth holder is at the harbour and they observe the harbour staff undertaking their 
inspection or maintenance tasks they are respectfully asked to avoid close contact with 
them. 

Page 19



Berth holders are encouraged to email any enquires to newport.harbour@iow.gov.uk or 
phone and leave a message on (01983) 823885; or if urgent, by calling (01983) 821000 
extension 5978.  

Please note: The Folly Water Taxi service will not be operating; however, the berthing staff 
will be carrying out regular checks of the Folly site.  

The Berthing staff will be available for essential access, or services by prior arrangement, 
fees and charges may apply, please contact them on 07974 864 627 

Details of any boats not observing the Government guidance will be passed to the police 

Page 20

mailto:newport.harbour@iow.gov.uk


 

 

 

  
  
      
 
 

  
 
Committee HARBOUR BOARD 
 

Date 17 MARCH 2021 

 
Title HARBOUR AUTHORITY ACTIVITIES ANNUAL REPORT 19/20 
 
Report of CABINET MEMBER INFRASTRUCTURE AND 

TRANSPORT   
 

 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. Harbour legislation requires the production of a report comprising the annual 

statement of accounts and a report on the arising from the accounts. This report 
will detail the key activities of the ports and harbours for which the council is 
a statutory harbour authority.   Appendices 1 and 2 are the 2019/20 reports for  
Newport Harbour and Ventnor Haven respectively which is subject to approval will 
be submitted to the Department for Transport (DFT). 
 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
2. The council is the statutory harbour authority for Newport Harbour and Ventnor 

Haven.  The council produc
[...]
: 

 
1. Option A – That the annual report and accounts as set out in Appendices 1 

and 2 are approved and submitted to the DfT. 
 
2. Option B – That the annual reports and accounts are not approved 

due to areas of concern being ident if ied in one or both reports.  
 

RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
20. As set out above, the council is required to produce an annual statement of 

accounts relating to the harbour activities listing activities and financial accounts. 
By not approving the annual reports and refusing submission to the Department 
for Transport the council will be in breach of its statutory requirements and risks 

Page 23



 

 

censure from the DfT. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
21. The following option is recommended to be adopted: 

 
Option A – That the annual reports set out in Appendices 1 and 2 are approved 
and submitted to the DfT. 

 
APPENDICES ATTACHED 

 

 Appendix 1 - Isle of Wight Newport Harbour Annual Report and Accounts 31 March 
2020. 

 

 Appendix 2 - Isle of Wight Ventnor Haven Annual Report and Accounts 31 March 
2020. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact Point – Alex Minns,  

Assistant Director Neighbourhoods 
01983 821000 ext. 8713 e-mail alex.minns@iow.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 

ALEX MINNS  
 

Assistant Director Neighbourhoods 
 

COUNCILLOR IAN WARD 
 

Cabinet Member for Infrastructure and Transport    

 

Page 24

mailto:alex.minns@iow.gov.uk


 

Isle of Wight Council  
 

Newport Harbour  
 

Annual Report and Accounts 
 

31 March 2020 

(pre-assurance review) 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 25

Appendix 1

javascript:PrevPhoto('../../2006Walks/061220-Carisbrooke/Pana01.jpg','i


Newport Harbour Annual Report and Accounts 2019-20 

 

 

1 
 

 
Contents 

 
 Page 

1: Information and background on Newport Harbour by the Isle of Wight 
Council 

2 

2: Report on Statutory Harbour Undertakings 3 

3: Officers' report 3 

4: Activity report 5 

5: Profit and Loss account 7 

6: Balance Sheet 7 

7: Notes to the accounts 8 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Page 26



Ne
[...]
2-100 years  
Vehicles, Plant, Furniture and Equipment: 1-9 years 
 
 
 
 

5) Contribution from Isle of Wight Council to support continuing activities. 
This represents the amount by which the Isle of Wight Council supports the losses incurred 
during the normal operation and activities of the harbour in year. 
 
 

6) Profit and Loss account 
Profit or loss incurred during the normal operation and activities of the harbour in year. 
 

 
7) Capital adjustment account 

This account relates to the different arrangements for accounting for the use of long term 
assets and their related funding as part of Harbour operations. 
 
The total value of long term assets (note 4) is matched by the sum of the revaluation reserve 
and the capital adjustment account. 

 

 

 

 

 

  

  
  

 

Page 46


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4 Finance Reports
	5a Get well Plan
	5b Senior Harbour Master Report
	6 Harbour Authority Activities Annual Report 2019/20
	Newport Harbour - Pre assurance review 2019-20 v2
	Ventnor Haven Pre Assurance Review 2019-20v4




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

 
1 

 

 

Name of meeting HARBOUR COMMITTEE 

Date and Time WEDNESDAY 17 MARCH 2021 COMMENCING AT 2.00 
PM 

Venue VIRTUAL (MS TEAMS) 

Present Cllrs I Ward (Chairman), S Hastings, G Perks, M Price, 
S Smart and B Tyndall 

Officers Present M Bartlett, J Brand, A Minns, S Newton, J Rennie 

 
27. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2020 be confirmed.  
 

28. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Graham Perks declared an interest as he was the Local Member for 
Ventnor Harbour. 
 

29. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
No public questions were received. 
 

30. Finance Reports  
 
There had been a reduction in berthing fee income at Newport Harbour on previous 
years due to Covid-19; Ventnor Harbour is a smaller harbour and there was a 
comparatively smaller overspend predicted.  
 
The Harbour Revision Order would enable officers to look at leasing of buildings and 
maximise annual income, valuations were being sought on properties and leases 
were due to expire over the next calendar year. 
 
Clarification regarding the contract for seaweed removal at Ventnor Harbour was 
given that the contract was two years and would expire on 31 March 2022. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the finance reports be noted. 



 
2 

 

 
31. Report of the Senior Harbour Master  

 
31.1 Get well Plan  
 
The senior Harbour Master advised that work had progressed since the agreement 
of the Harbour Revision Order had been received. Draft general directions had been 
produced and once legal had agreed them they would be circulated to the 
committee and Newport Harbour User group for comment prior to general 
consultation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the get well plan be noted. 
 
31.2 Senior Harbour Master Report  
 
The Senior Harbour Master advised the Committee that the main risk to the harbour 
was Covid-19 restrictions, staff had been furloughed from 12 January 2021, daily 
checks had been continued by the Senior Harbour Master. The Committee had 
received training from Marico.  
 
Concern was raised regarding an incident that happened on Newport Quay where 
someone had fallen into the river and asked if safety railings could be installed to 
prevent this from happening again. Officers advised that they had not received full 
reports regarding the incident and believed that this could be due to the increased 
level of use around the riverside centre being used as a vaccine centre. 
 
Questions were raised regarding the potential of Ventnor Harbour and if further 
investigation into the seaweed issue were being looked at, the committee were 
advised that the seaweed issue had been ongoing since it was built, and it was 
believed that significant investment was needed or grant funding, officers agreed to 
provide the local member with updates regarding this issue.  
 
The Committee were informed that dredging in Newport harbour would commence 
from Monday, 29 March 2021 for up to ten weeks, this would remove silt and 
improve the channel depth from Medina Way to the Premier Inn. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the Senior Harbour Master report be noted. 
 

32. Harbour Authority Activities Annual Report 2019/20  
 
The Assistant Director for Neighbourhoods advised the Committee that this was an 
annual report for both Newport and Ventnor harbours. There were a couple of 
incorrect dates contained within the report, paragraph 11 should read 1 July – 11 
August and paragraph 15 should read March 2020.  
 



 
3 

 

The reports showed previous activity up to March 2020 and had been approved by 
the Council’s auditors. The Committee asked that the name of Ventnor harbour be 
consistent through the report in future years.  
 
Questions regarding the increase showed in the finance for Ventnor Harbour, 
officers advised that this was due to renegotiation of contracts and details would be 
provided to the Committee regarding this. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the annual reports set out in appendices 1 and 2 be approved and submitted 
to the DfT. 
 

33. Harbour Revision Order  
 
The Assistant Director for Neighbourhoods advised that the Harbour Revision Order 
came into force on 10 March 2021, officers thanked the team for their perseverance 
on this matter. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the Harbour Revision Order be noted. 
 

34. Newport Harbour Masterplan  
 
The Director for Regeneration advised the Committee that receiving the Harbour 
Revision Order (HRO) was a significant milestone, and thanked officers for their part 
in achieving this. The HRO would enable the opportunity to grant leases and attract 
funding from government. Flood risk assessment advised by the Environment 
Agency had commenced and a report expected in April 2021, this would enable the 
masterplan to become a supplementary planning document.  
 
Levelling up funding connected with projects that would begin during this financial 
year, these were few and an ongoing schedule of improvements to the harbour 
walls and potential opportunity to bid for funding for this if it can be started in this 
financial year. 
 
The masterplan was in three phases, one to five years identified individual sites and 
necessary infrastructure improvements, years 6 to 10 and then 10 to 15 years. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the Committee be given an informal briefing on the scheme. 
 
THAT the Newport Harbour Masterplan be noted. 
 

35. Members' Question Time  
 
There were no Member questions received. 
 



 
4 

 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 


